effect recognized under “Unrealized profits/losses” in the statement of comprehensive income as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, amounts approximately to
PEN 126,000 and PEN 560,000, respectively, and is recorded net of the effect on income tax.

The balance as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, amounts to PEN 1,583,000 and PEN 1,762,000, respectively, and is recorded under “Trade and other accounts
receivable” (see note 5).

Likewise, as of June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, the Company recognized a financial income for these derivative financial instruments in the amount of approximately
PEN 1,078,000 and PEN 1,169,000, respectively; said amounts were actually paid during the year and are presented in the income statement under “Financial income.”

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

25

Sensitivity to Interest Rate
The table below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the loan portion,
after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before
income tax would be affected by the impact on floating-rate loans, as described below:

In thousands of Soles

Impact on profit before
income tax

As of June 30, 2024
As of December 31,

2023
Increase / decrease in basis points
-10% (561) (811)
+10% 561 811

The assumed movement in basis points related to the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the current
market environment.

ii. Exchange Rate Risk

Exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a
result of changes in exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the exchange rate risk relates primarily to the
Company’s operating activities (when income and expenses are in a currency other than the Company’s
functional currency) and secondly to the borrowing of funds in U.S. Dollars.

The Management monitors this risk by analyzing the country's macroeconomic variables. As of June 30, 2024,